
IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

No. 2021-KP-01893

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

PETITIONER.

V.

REGINALD REDDICK,

RESPONDENT.

On Supervisory and/or Remedial Writ Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, Number(s) 2021-K-0589,
Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 2021-K-0589, 25th Judicial District Court, Parish of
Plaquemines, Docket No. 93-03922,

**BRIEF OF LOUISIANA CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND HUMAN RIGHTS
FOR KIDS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT.**

CAROL A. KOLINCHAK
LOUISIANA CENTER FOR
CHILDREN'S RIGHTS
1100-B Milton Street
New Orleans, LA 70122
(504) 259-8395

Attorney for Amici Curiae

May 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. BLACK CHILDREN HAVE BEEN UNFAIRLY TREATED AND DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMED BY THE NON-UNANIMOUS JURY RULE IN LOUISIANA 2

 A. JEROME MORGAN 7

 B. COREY ROBINSON 8

 C. WILLIE GIPSON10

II. BLACK CHILDREN HAVE UNFAIRLY LOST THEIR PARENT’S TO INCARCERATION AS A RESULT OF THE NON-UNANIMOUS JURY RULE IN LOUISIANA11

 A. JUSTIN EDWARDS 13

 B. MIRANDA GABRIEL 14

 C. RAYSHAUD GREEN KING 18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, (1967)	2, 3, 7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	2
<i>Louisiana v. Brandon Boyd</i> , Louisiana First Circuit Court of Appeals, No. 2017-KA-0014R (2019)	6
<i>Louisiana v. Corey Robinson</i> , No. 2009-KA-0922 (2010)	8
<i>Louisiana v. Gipson</i> , Court of Appeals of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit, No. 98-KA-0177	10, 11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	2
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	1
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2019-KH-01815	10, 12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 84 So. 3d 573 (La. Ct. App. 2011)	18
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 2014 KA 1083 (La. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2015)	14, 15, 16

State v. Morgan,
671 So. 2d 998 (La. Ct. App. 1996) 7

State of Louisiana v. Rodney Glover,
